
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 
 

 
 

THE PORT TALBOT WHEELERS CYCLING CLUB 
(FOUNDED 1926) 

 

RESULT SHEET  
 

FOR THE PTW 10-MILE CYCLING TIME TRIAL 

 
 

Held on Saturday, May 7th, 2022 on the R10/22A course 
 

AWARD WINNERS 
 

FASTEST RIDER  CHRIS GIBBARD (BYNEA CC) 18:49  A NEW COURSE RECORD 
  
2ND FASTEST RIDER  SEB TREMLETT (GUERNSEY VELO CLUB) 19:19 
  
3RD FASTEST RIDER  GRAEME BOSWELL (CARDIFF AJAX) 20:53 
  
FASTEST LADY RIDER JASMINE BOWYER (CARDIFF AJAX) 23:53 
  
2ND FASTEST LADY RIDER BETHAN OUSELEY (PEMBS VELO) 24:20 
  
FASTEST VET ON STD CHRIS GIBBARD (BYNEA CC) 18:49 = +7:17 
  
2ND VET ON STD  HUGH DAVIES (PORT TALBOT WHS) 24:17 = + 6:18 
  
3RD VET ON STD MIKE HALL (PORT TALBOT WHS) 21:09 = + 5:58 
  
FASTEST ROAD BIKE RHYS LLOYD (PORT TALBOT WHS) 22:45 
  
TEAM OF 3 RIDERS PORT TALBOT WHS 1.05:01 

 
 

Mike Hall 21:09, Rod Hicks 21:35, Graham Rogerson 22:17 



THE COMBINED RESULT OF THE TWO EVENTS 
 

Pos. NAME CLUB / TEAM CAT VET/STD TIME VET +/- 

1 CHRIS GIBBARD BYNEA CC V40 26:06 18:49 + 7:17 

2 SEB TREMLETT GUERNSEY VELO CLUB   19:19  

3 GRAEME BOSWELL CARDIFF AJAX CC V47 26:36 20:53 + 5:45 

4 MIKE HALL PORT TALBOT WHS  V53 27:07 21:09 + 5:58 

5 ROD HICKS PORT TALBOT WHS  V57 27:30 21:35 + 5:55 

6 ROBERT JONES ARMY CYCLING V46 26:32 21:44 + 4:48 

7 GRAHAM ROGERSON PORT TALBOT WHS  V52 27:01 22:17 + 4:48 

8 NEIL GREGORY PORT TALBOT WHS  V55 27:18 22:24 + 4:54 

9 DEAN PROSSER HEREFORD & DIST WHS  V52 27:01 22:44 + 4:17 

10 RHYS LLOYD PORT TALBOT WHS RB  22:45  

11 JAMES PHILLIPS MILFORD TRITONS CC V51 26:56 22:46 + 4:10 

12 ALAN TREMLETT GUERNSEY VELO CLUB V55 27:18 22:54 + 4:24 

13 JASON COLE PEMBROKESHIRE VELO   22:55  

14 JOSH HOWE VELOFLOW CC RB  22:57  

15 DEREK DOWDESWELL GLOUCESTER CITY CC V67 28:49 22:58 + 5:51 

16 GARETH REES CWMCARN PARAGON RC V42 26:14 23:16 + 2:58 

17 SAM ADAMSON CARDIFF AJAX CC   23:31  

18 OSIAN GRIFFITH ACME WHS (RHONDDA) CC V45 26:27 23:43 + 2:44 

19 STEPHAN WILCOX PORT TALBOT WHS  V60 27:51 23:44 + 4:07 

20 CHRIS WILLIAMS  CELTIC TRI   23:47  

21 MIKE BROADBENT  PORT TALBOT WHS  V61 27:58 23:51 + 4:07 

22 JASMINE BOWYER CARDIFF AJAX CC L  23:53  

23 JOHN WILLIAMS BYNEA CC V69 29:08 23:53 + 5:15 

24 HUGH DAVIES PORT TALBOT WHS  V76 30:35 24:17 + 6:18 

25 BETHAN OUSELEY  PEMBROKESHIRE VELO LV45 28:57 24:20 + 4:37 

26 MATT JONES PORT TALBOT WHS    24:29  

27 LES THOMAS PORT TALBOT WHS  V60 27:51 24:36 + 3:15 

28 JEFFREY REES VIRTUAL CC V58 27:37 24:42 + 2:55 

29 JONATHAN WILLIAMS TOWY RIDERS CYCLE CLUB V52 27:01 25:16 + 1:45 

30 ROBERT SMITH HAVERFORDWEST HORNETS V46 26:32 25:23 + 1:09 

31 JOHN SHEHAN PORT TALBOT WHS  V76 30:35 25:34 + 5:01 

32 HUW LLOYD BYNEA CC V61 27:58 25:38 + 2:20 

33 STEPHEN LANDEG OGMORE VALLEY WHS V68 28:58 25:44 + 3:14 

34 EMMA DAVIES PORT TALBOT WHS  LV53 29:41 26:29 + 3:12 

35 KELLY EDWARDS RHONDDA TRI CLUB LV43 28:47 27:03 + 1:44 

36 SIMON KINSEY VIRTUAL CC V52 27:01 27:12 - 0:11 

37 SHIRLEY HOWELL PORT TALBOT WHS  LV55 29:54 29:12 + 0:44 

38 DIANE HYNAM BYNEA CC LV70 32:10 29:59 + 2:11 

- STUART EVANS PORT TALBOT WHS  V76 30:35 DNSA  

- MATT LLOYD-LEWIS VELOFLOW CC V45 26:27 DNSA  

- PAUL HAYWARD PONTYPOOL ROAD CC V50 26:51 DNS  

- ANDREW JENKINS BYNEA CC V57 27:30 DNS  

- JOSHUA LEWIS CWMCARN PARAGON RC   DNS  

- JOHN ASPELL PORT TALBOT WHS  V53 27:07 DNS  



And the result you’ve all been waiting for… 
 

 
 

Pos. NAME CLUB / TEAM CAT VET/STD TIME VET +/- 

1 CHRIS GIBBARD BYNEA CC V40 26:06 18:49 + 7:17 

2 HUGH DAVIES PORT TALBOT WHS  V76 30:35 24:17 + 6:18 

3 MIKE HALL PORT TALBOT WHS  V53 27:07 21:09 + 5:58 

4 ROD HICKS PORT TALBOT WHS  V57 27:30 21:35 + 5:55 

5 DEREK DOWDESWELL GLOUCESTER CITY CC V67 28:49 22:58 + 5:51 

6 GRAEME BOSWELL CARDIFF AJAX CC V47 26:36 20:53 + 5:45 

7 JOHN WILLIAMS BYNEA CC V69 29:08 23:53 + 5:15 

8 JOHN SHEHAN PORT TALBOT WHS  V76 30:35 25:34 + 5:01 

9 NEIL GREGORY PORT TALBOT WHS  V55 27:18 22:24 + 4:54 

10 ROBERT JONES ARMY CYCLING V46 26:32 21:44 + 4:48 

11 GRAHAM ROGERSON PORT TALBOT WHS  V52 27:01 22:17 + 4:48 

12 BETHAN OUSELEY  PEMBROKESHIRE VELO LV45 28:57 24:20 + 4:37 

13 ALAN TREMLETT GUERNSEY VELO CLUB V55 27:18 22:54 + 4:24 

14 DEAN PROSSER HEREFORD & DIST WHS  V52 27:01 22:44 + 4:17 

15 JAMES PHILLIPS MILFORD TRITONS CC V51 26:56 22:46 + 4:10 

16 STEPHAN WILCOX PORT TALBOT WHS  V60 27:51 23:44 + 4:07 

17 MIKE BROADBENT  PORT TALBOT WHS  V61 27:58 23:51 + 4:07 

18 LES THOMAS PORT TALBOT WHS  V60 27:51 24:36 + 3:15 

19 STEPHEN LANDEG OGMORE VALLEY WHS V68 28:58 25:44 + 3:14 

20 EMMA DAVIES PORT TALBOT WHS  LV53 29:41 26:29 + 3:12 

21 GARETH REES CWMCARN PARAGON RC V42 26:14 23:16 + 2:58 

22 JEFFREY REES VIRTUAL CC V58 27:37 24:42 + 2:55 

23 OSIAN GRIFFITH ACME WHS (RHONDDA) CC V45 26:27 23:43 + 2:44 

24 HUW LLOYD BYNEA CC V61 27:58 25:38 + 2:20 

25 DIANE HYNAM BYNEA CC LV70 32:10 29:59 + 2:11 

26 JONATHAN WILLIAMS TOWY RIDERS CYCLE CLUB V52 27:01 25:16 + 1:45 

27 KELLY EDWARDS RHONDDA TRI CLUB LV43 28:47 27:03 + 1:44 

28 ROBERT SMITH HAVERFORDWEST HORNETS V46 26:32 25:23 + 1:09 

29 SHIRLEY HOWELL PORT TALBOT WHS  LV55 29:54 29:12 + 0:44 

30 SIMON KINSEY VIRTUAL CC V52 27:01 27:12 - 0:11 

 
Special thanks to Norman James (Ogmore Valley Whs) and Tudor Thomas (Bynea CC) for time-keeping. 
 
And thanks to a superb band of helpers from the Port Talbot Wheelers for helping this event to run like 
a Swiss Watch. On the day, I had an armchair ride thanks to the support of my clubmates. 

 
 

EVENT SEC: ALF WILLIAMS. 25 TAN-Y-GROES STREET, PORT TALBOT, SA13 1EL.   07565 186291 


